

No. 04-55665

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

T. JEFFREY SIMPSON, on behalf of himself and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

and,

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

HOMESTORE.COM, INC.; et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF POSITIONS THAT FAVOR APPELLANT

---

Of Counsel  
MEYER EISENBERG  
Deputy General Counsel

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO  
General Counsel  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor  
KATHARINE B. GRESHAM  
Assistant General Counsel  
MICHAEL L. POST  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
450 Fifth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 942-0921 (Post)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Facts .....	3
B. District Court Decision .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDINGS, BASED ON UNWARRANTED DISTINCTIONS, WOULD UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OF THE ANTIFRAUD PROVISIONS. ....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE SEVERAL LEGAL ERRORS IN ITS RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE BUSINESS PARTNER DEFENDANTS .....	9
A. A defendant is not required to have a special relationship with the corporation of which the plaintiffs are share- holders to be primarily liable to them for securities fraud. ....	9
B. Designing the fraudulent scheme is not required for a defendant to be primarily liable for employing a scheme to defraud .....	11
C. The district court erroneously analyzed the element of reliance ...	12

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE APPROPRIATE TEST FOR PRIMARY LIABILITY FOR A SCHEME TO DEFRAUD .....	12
A. Scope of the statute and rule .....	12
B. The appropriate test for conduct .....	15
1. Any person can be primarily liable under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5(a) for engaging in a scheme to defraud, so long as he himself, directly or indirectly, engages in a manipulative or deceptive act as part of the scheme .....	15
2. Engaging in a transaction whose principal purpose and effect is to create a false appearance of corporate revenues constitutes a deceptive act that can support primary liability .....	18
C. The reliance requirement is satisfied where a plaintiff relies on a material deception flowing from a defendant's deceptive act, even though the conduct of other parti- cipants in the fraudulent scheme may have been a subsequent link in the causal chain leading to the plaintiff's securities transaction .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States, 406 U.S. 128 (1972) . . . . .	9,14
Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985) . . . . .	2
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores, 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	2
Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .	1,9,13,18,21, <u>passim</u>
Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	21
Cooper v. Pickett, 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir.1998) . . . . .	4,10,16,18,22, <u>passim</u>
In re Enron, 235 F. Supp.2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . .	18
In re Enron, 310 F. Supp.2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004) . . . . .	18
Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185 (1976) . . . . .	13,15
GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt, 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
Harris v. Union Elec. Co., 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	21
Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983) . . . . .	9
Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc., 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
In re Homestore.com, Inc., 252 F. Supp.2.d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003) . . . . .	4,5,6,10, <u>passim</u>
J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964) . . . . .	2

<u>CASES (cont'd):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig., 236 F. Supp.2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003) .	18,22
Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green, 430 U.S. 475 (1977) . . . . .	14
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, 375 U.S. 180 (1963) . . . . .	14
SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc., 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .	19
SEC v. Rana Research Inc., 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	21
SEC v. U.S. Environmental, 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	11
Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc., 472 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	19
Scott v. Brown, Doering, McNab & Co., [1892] 2 Q.B. 724 (C.A.) . . . . .	19
Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co., 404 U.S. 6 (1971) . . . .	9,14,15
United States v. Charnay, 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	9,14
United States v. O'Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	10,12,14
United States v. Zandford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002) . . . . .	10,13,14
U.S. v. Russo, 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	19
Warshaw v. Xoma Corp., 137 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig., 864 F. Supp. 960 (Cal. 1994) . . . . .	18,22

STATUTES AND RULES: PAGE

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.:

Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) ..... 13,16

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.:

Section 9, 15 U.S.C. 78i ..... 19

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) ..... 9,12,13,16,  
passim

Section 20(e), 15 U.S.C. U.S.C. 78t(e) ..... 2

Rule under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.:

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 ..... 9,13,  
passim

Rule 10b-5(a), 15 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(a) ..... 13,  
passim

Rule 10b-5(c), 15 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(c) ..... 13,16

<u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) . . . . .	19
Funk & Wagnalls, New Standard Dictionary of the English Language (1937) .	15
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67 . . . . .	2
The Random House Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987) . . . . .	19
Securities Litigation Reform, H.R. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 31 (1995) . . . . .	2
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934) . . . . .	15
37 Am. Jur.2d Fraud and Deceit § 38 (2004) . . . . .	19
